

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ERICK ZANETICH, *on behalf of himself* )  
*and those similarly situated* )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

WAL-MART STORES EAST, INC. d/b/a )  
WALMART, INC. and SAM’S EAST, )  
INC. d/b/a/ SAM’S CLUB )  
FULFILLMENT CENTER )

Defendants. )

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-05387

(filed electronically)

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....  | 1           |
| II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 2           |
| III. ARGUMENT.....  | 2           |
| A. Count I Fails As A Matter of Law Because the CREAMMA Does<br>Not Provide for a Private Cause of Action .....                                       | 2           |
| 1. A Private Right of Action Must Be Clearly Implied by<br>Legislative Intent .....   | 3           |
| 2. There is No Evidence That the Legislature Intended to Create<br>a Private Cause of Action in the CREAMMA .....                                     | 4           |
| 3. It Is Inconsistent With the Underlying Purposes of the<br>CREAMMA’s Legislative Scheme to Infer the Existence of a<br>Private Right of Action..... | 7           |
| B. Count II Fails As A Matter of Law Because New Jersey Has No<br>Common Law Cause of Action for Failure to Hire .....                                | 8           |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....   | 10          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 275 (U.S. 2001) .....  | 3              |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....   | 2              |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....  | 2              |
| <i>Burns v. Care One at Stanwick, LLC</i> ,<br>258 A.3d 368 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2021) .....  | 3              |
| <i>Ebner v. STS Tire &amp; Auto Ctr.</i> ,<br>No. 10-2241, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102006 (D.N.J. Sep. 9, 2011).....                                    | 8              |
| <i>Giles v. Lower Cape May Reg’l Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>No. 12-05688, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106574 (D.N.J. Aug. 1, 2014).....               | 8              |
| <i>Jalowiechi v. Leuc</i> ,<br>440 A.2d 21 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1981) .....   | 5              |
| <i>James v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> ,<br>700 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 2012) .....   | 2              |
| <i>Lerner v. City of Jersey City</i> ,<br>No. A-1024-17T4, 2019 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 755, at *9 (N.J.<br>Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 2, 2019) ..... | 8              |
| <i>Miller v. Zoby</i> ,<br>595 A.2d 1104 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1991) .....   | 3, 5           |
| <i>Pierce v. Ortho Pharmacy Corp.</i> ,<br>417 A.2d 505 (N.J. 1980) .....   | 8              |
| <i>R.J. Gaydos Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Nat’l Consumer Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>773 A.2d 1132 (N.J. 2001) .....  | 3, 4, 5        |
| <i>Sabatino v. Saint Aloysius Parish</i> ,<br>672 A.2d 217 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996) .....   | 8              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont'd)**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>In re State Commission of Investigation</i> ,<br>527 A.2d 851 (N.J. 1987) ..... | 5              |
| <i>Wisniewski v. Rodale, Inc.</i> ,<br>510 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2007) .....           | 4              |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |                |
| A.R.S. § 36-2801 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 6              |
| 35 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 10231.101 <i>et seq.</i> .....                                 | 6              |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332, 1441, and 1446 .....  | 2              |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-408 <i>et seq.</i> .....                                    | 6              |
| N.J. Stat. § 24:6I-24(c)(2) .....  | 5              |
| N.J. Stat. § 24:6I-32 .....  | 7              |
| N.J. Stat. § 24:6I-34 .....  | 3, 4           |
| N.J. Stat. § 24:6I-52(a)(1) .....  | 3              |
| N.J. Stat. § 24:6I-55 .....  | 7              |
